

No. 24-291

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APACHE STRONGHOLD, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF SENATOR MIKE LEE AND
PROTECT THE FIRST FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR

Counsel of Record

ERIK S. JAFFE

JAMES C. PHILLIPS

MEGAN SHOELL*

ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*

JUSTIN A. MILLER

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Court Should Grant Review To Establish That Government Actions that Make Religious Practice Impossible Create a Substantial Burden Under RFRA.....	5
A. “Substantial Burden” Takes Its Plain Meaning.....	5
B. The Destruction of Oak Flat Imposes a Substantial Burden.	7
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Vindicate Congress’s Ability to Set Presumptions and Other Ground Rules Governing the Application of Future Statutes.....	12
A. The Court Should Grant Review to Vindicate the Important Presumption of Consistent Usage.	12
B. The Court Should Grant Review to Clarify the Anti-Entrenchment Principle.....	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017).....	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	17, 22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	7, 12, 14, 16, 17, 22
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v.</i> <i>United States Dep’t of Just.</i> , 14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	8
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019).....	22
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Haw. Affs.</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	19
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC</i> <i>v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021).....	6
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	9, 12
<i>International Church of Foursquare Gospel</i> <i>v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 11
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	20
<i>Ledezma-Galicia v. Holder</i> , 636 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19

<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020).....	19
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	20
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	21
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	10
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	14
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	10
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020).....	6

<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	19
<i>Tinoqui-Chalola Council of Kitanemuk & Yowlumne Tejon Indians v. United States Dep't of Energy</i> , 232 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	14
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	9
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 539p	18, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3	15, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 559	17
50 U.S.C. § 1621	17
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. § 1716(b)	18
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	1
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	4

Other Authorities

160 Cong. Rec. S6701 (Dec. 12, 2014).....	18, 19
Appellees’ Answering Br., No. 21-15295 (9th Cir. May 17, 2021), ECF No. 51	15
Appellees’ Suppl. Br. in Opp’n to Reh’g En Banc, No. 21-15295 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2022), ECF No. 95	15
Br. of Am. Expl. & Mining Ass’n et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , No. 21-15295 (9th Cir. May 24, 2021), ECF No. 55.....	15
Eric A. Posner & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Legislative Entrenchment: A Reappraisal</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 1665 (2002)	18
<i>Se. Ariz. Land Exch. & Conservation Act of 2007: Hearing on H.R. 3301 Before the Subcomm. on Nat’l Parks, Forests & Pub. Lands of H. Comm. on Nat. Res., 110th Cong. 18 (2007).....</i>	21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	14, 19
Southeast Arizona Land Exchange & Conservation Act of 2007, H.R. 3301, 110th Cong. (2007).....	21
